Application Note
F1485 – Multi-Carriers with Wider IBW
R35AN0016EU0100   Rev.1.00
Aug 11, 2023
 Page 1
© 2023 Renesas Electronics
This document provides information for the F1485 under the operation of multi-carrier signals with instantaneous
bandwidths (IBW) of up to 400MHz at the 3300MHz to 4200MHz frequency range. Within this document are the

Figure 1. ACLR of F1485 MB with Optimized BOM (f0 = 3.55GHz, 2C-100MHz, IBW = 200MHz)
Figure 2. ACLR of F1485 MB with Optimized BOM (f0 = 3.55GHz, 2C-100MHz, IBW = 400MHz)
F1485 – Multi-Carriers with Wider IBW Application Note
R35AN0016EU0100   Rev.1.00
Aug 11, 2023
 Page 4
3. Evaluation Kit Schematic
Figure 3. Application Circuit Electrical Schematic
F1485 – Multi-Carriers with Wider IBW Application Note
R35AN0016EU0100   Rev.1.00
Aug 11, 2023
 Page 5
4. Bill of Materials
Table 2. Application Circuit Bill of Material (BOM) for VBW Enhancement
Part Reference Qty Description Manufacturer Part # Manufacturer
C7, C20, C21 3 47µF ±20%, 6.3V, X5R Ceramic Capacitor (0603) GRM188R60J476ME15D MURATA
C15 1 15pF ±5%, 50V, C0G Ceramic Capacitor (0402) GRM1555C1H150JA MURATA
C29 1 100pF ±5%, 50V, C0G Ceramic Capacitor (0402) GRM1555C1H101JA MURATA
C16 1 10µF ±10%, 10V, X7R Ceramic Capacitor (0603) GRM188Z71A106MA73 MURATA
C18, C19, C22,
C23, C27, C17 6 DNP - -
C28 1 1µF ±10%, 16V, X6S Ceramic Capacitor (0402)  GRM155C81C105KE11  MURATA
C2 1 18nH Chip Inductor (0402)  LQP15MN18NG02D  MURATA
C12 1 1.2pF ±0.1pF, 50V, C0G Ceramic Capacitor (0402) GRM1555C1H1R2WA  MURATA
L3 1 5.1pF ±0.1pF, 50V, C0G Ceramic Capacitor (0402) GRM1555C1H5R1WA MURATA
L4 1 2.2nH ±0.3nH, 300mA Chip Inductor (0402) L-07C2N2SV6S JOHANSON
L1, L5, R1, R2, R5,
R6, R8 7 0Ω Resistors (0402) ERJ-2GE0R00X PANASONIC
R3 1 69.8Ω ±1%, 1/10W, Resistor (0402) ERJ-2RKF69R8X PANASONIC